ORDINANCE 03-05

TO AMEND TITLE 15 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

(Allowing 2-Way Traffic on the North Side of the Courthouse Square and Altering the Parking on 6th Street Between Morton and Walnut Streets)

WHEREAS.

the Traffic Commission has recommended certain changes be made in Title 15 of Bloomington Municipal Code entitled "Vehicles and Traffic";

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Section 15.20.010 Schedule E shall be amended to delete the following:

ONE-WAY STREETS

Street

From

Τo

Direction of Travel

Sixth Street

College Avenue

Indiana Avenue

East

SECTION II. Section 15.20.010 Schedule E shall be amended to add the following:

ONE-WAY STREETS

Street

From

To

Direction of Travel

Sixth Street

Walnut Street

Indiana Avenue

East

SECTION III. Section 15.32.030 Schedule L shall be amended to delete the following:

ANGLE PARKING

Street

From

To

Side of Street

Sixth Street

College Avenue

Washington Street

North

SECTION IV. Section 15.32.030 Schedule L shall be amended to add the following:

ANGLE PARKING

Street

From

To

Side of Street

Sixth Street

Walnut Street

Washington Street

North

Sixth Street

Walnut Street

1st Alley to the West

North

Sixth Street College Avenue

of Walnut St 1st Alley to the West

South

of College Avenue

SECTION V. If any sections, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION VI. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND AI	DOPTED by the Common Co	ouncil of the City o	f Bloomington, Monroe County,
Indiana, upon this	STH day of MARCH	, 2003.	
			Chai (las)
	•		CHRIS GAAL, President
			Bloomington Common Council
ATTEST:			
REGINA MOORE City of Bloomington			
PRESENTED by n	-		onroe County, Indiana, upon this
REGINA MOORE City of Bloomingto	, Clerk		
SIGNED and APP	ROVED by me upon this $\underline{\emph{6}}$	the day of M	and, 2003.
		C	JOHN FERNANDEZ, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance amends Title 15 of the Bloomington Municipal Code (Vehicles and Traffic) in order to allow 2-way traffic on the north side of the courthouse square as well as to adjust parking on 6th Street next to College Avenue.

Signed explesto: legal (5) controller exameering

BMC file publicutes CA (2) police fixe utilities